(20.60) (10) STATE HUMANE AGENT. On July 1, 1919, not to exceed six thousand dollars to carry out the provisions of section 1636km.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 13, 1919.

No. 475, A.]

[Published June 16, 1919.

## CHAPTER 360.

AN ACT to create section 1799b of the statutes, relating to terminal delays in the shipment of live stock and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

- Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 1799b. 1. No corporation operating a railroad shall detain in any freight terminal in this state, not the point of origin, for more than five hours any car load or car loads of live stock in transit from any point in Wisconsin to any point beyond said terminal, except when prevented from moving the same by severe storms, other unpreventable conditions, or by any statute of the state of Wisconsin or the United States.
- 2. Any such corporation violating any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than five hundred dollars for each offense, besides the cost of the action, and in addition shall be liable for all damages resulting in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, from such violation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 13, 1919.

No. 391, S.1

[Published June 20, 1919.

## CHAPTER 361.

AN ACT to repeal section 1946d of the statutes and to create a new section to be numbered section 1946d of the statutes, relating to the cancellation of insurance policies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1946d of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to be numbered and to read: Section 1946d. Any company, association

cancel any policy at any time, by request of the party insured or by any provision applicable to any class of insurance companies, against loss or damage from any cause except steam boiler, fly or corporation following tables: term for which the policy has been issued as specified in the paid, less the earned premium for the expired portion of the full his assignee, and return to said party the amount of premium wheel or elevator insurance shall, except as is otherwise provided transacting the business of insuring

PERCENTAGES OF THE ANNUAL PREMIUMS TO BE CHARGED OR RETAINED FOR PERIODS LESS THAN ONE TEAR TABLE A.

48228	28833	<b>第2882</b>	86838	82885	88856	21221	5 c c - a	97 & 90 HO H	Days
28.28 27.28 27.28	24.97 24.97 25.46 25.73 25.83	21.17 22.16 22.80 23.27 28.50	25.92 25.92 26.92 26.92 26.92	17.70 18.26 19.08 19.10	15.00 16.80 16.80 16.80	11.88 12.40 13.50 18.73 14.00		5.25 5.25 7.00	Per
1000000	15 8 8 9 8 18 8 9 8	28828	58838	88888	22272	22222	88888	82882	Days
44.00 44.00 45.00 45.00 45.00	42.00 42.88 42.67 43.00 48.83	40.88 40.67 41.00 41.88 41.67	\$ <b>8 8 8</b> 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	<b>88888</b>	87.50 88.20 88.20	33.38 33.38 33.38 33.38		25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 2	Per
2585	156 157 158 159	156	15 6 6 5 5 5 6 5 5 5 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	13213	156 158 158 158 158	### ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ##	F 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 1	Days
<b>82.9 9.</b> 93 <b>9.</b> 93 <b>9.</b> 93	88.88 88.93 88.09	90.89 91.00 91.07	<b>25.25</b> <b>25.25</b> <b>25.25</b> <b>27.25</b>	57.00 57.88 58.86	55.85 55.97 56.36 97.97	8.22.28 8.22.29 8.22.29		50.88 50.88 51.89 51.67	Per
22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22	216 217 218 219 220	211 212 218 214 215	206 206 206 206	205 208 208 208 208 208 208	196 197 198 200	15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 1	55555	55 55 55 55 56 55 55 55 57 56 55 55 57 56 55 57 56 55 57 56 55 57 56 56 56 57 56 56 56 57 56 56 56 57 56 56 56 57 56 56 56 57 56 56 56 57 56 56 56 57 56 56 56 57 56	Даув
77.77 77.17 18.87 18.87	76.00 76.17 76.84 76.50	66666 52862	74.55 74.55 74.55 76.58	78.50 78.67 79.84 74.00 74.17	72.67 72.84 73.00 73.17	71.84 72.86 72.17 72.87	11111111111111111111111111111111111111	66666 1288	Op Pa
28 28 28 28	8822 822 822 822 822 822	22222	25222	35333	25 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 5	2	25.25.25.25.25.25.25.25.25.25.25.25.25.2	24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 2	Даув
87.00 87.17 87.84 87.84	86.00 86.17 86.84 86.50 86.67	25.28 25.28 26.28 26.28 26.28	\$2.5.2 \$2	98.50 98.94 94.00 94.17	98.07 98.09 98.17 98.17 98.17	20.58 71.58 71.58 71.58	81.90 81.50 81.50	88.88 88.88 17.88 18.88	O P
341 342 343 344 345	836 836 836 840	20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2	20 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50	22382	\$16 817 819 819	25 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	908 908 908 910	22222	Days
97.98 97.17 97.88	96.96 96.98 96.98	88888 28888 28882 114888	8252 82352	2288 228 25 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26	98.07 98.00 98.17 98.34	8888 8818 8818 8818 8818 8818 8818 881	91.50 91.50 91.50 91.50	28888 29821	OP P

TABLE A-Continued.

PEROENTAGES OF THE ANNUAL PREMIUMS TO BE CHARGED OB BETAINED FOR PERIODS LESS THAN ONE YEAR

P S	98.99 98.99 98.17 98.17	88888 8688 8688 8688 8688 8688 8688 86	88888 23628
Days	32.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	25222
Oent ont	88.88.99 88.15 88.15 88.15 88.15 88.15	888888 88888 11	88888 28628
Days	25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 2	*******	88888
Set t	77.92 78.90 78.17 78.17	86866 898 898 813	28488 28488
Days	85886	****	<b>8</b> 5883
Per Cent	88.88.88 86.89.88 76.89.88	8.8.8 8.8.8 8.8.8	88888 88888 888888
Days	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	E5658	87788
Per Cent	. 6.00 6.00 6.00 7.00 7.00 7.00	47.9 47.9 48.9 88.9 88.9	2444 258 268 268 268
Days	106 108 110 110	118	811818
Per Cent	2:28:28:28 3:38:38:38:38:38:38:38:38:38:38:38:38:38	88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88	88888 88288
Days	<b>\$2</b> \$\$	22222	26233

TABLE B.

PERCENTAGES OF PREMIUMS TO BE CHARGED OR RETAINED AS RABNED PREMIUMS ON POLICIES WRITTEN FOR PERIODS MORE ITHAN ONE YEAR.

Time	2-year Policy	8-year Policy	4-year Policy	5-year Policy
್ಷ ಬೆ.ಬ ಈ ಬ ಕು	11 % 25 25 25 % 40 25 75 %	**************************************	<b>ទ</b> ូចដីកីជី <b>ដី</b>	********
7. 8. 8. 8. 11. 11. 12. 12. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13. 13	23 2 2 2 E	88288	88883	<b>美麗報記念在</b>
25.75.55.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25.75.25	2 <b>38</b> 155	*****	<b>26</b> 25 25 24	****
15. 28. 24.	######################################	88888 8	185883	888382
88.88.88 88.88.88 88.88.88	:::::	\$5\$\$\$\$	228888	有在信息强器

TABLE B-Continued.

PERCENTAGES OF PREMIUMS TO BE CHARGED OR RETAINED AS MARNED PREMIUMS ON POLICIES WRITTEN FOR PURIODS MORE THAN ONE YEAR.

Time Months	2-year Policy	8-year Policy	4-year Policy	5-year Policy
81		90 96 96 96 98 100		56 56 58 59 61 63
57			79 51 88 85 87 88	64 68 67 69 70 72
43. 44. 45. 46. 47. 48.			90 92 94 95 96 100	78 75- 77 78 80 81
49				83 84 86 88 89 91
55. 56. 57. 58. 59.				92 94 96 97 98 100

## PRO RATA POLICIES WRITTEN FOR MORE THAN ONE YEAR.

On policies written for more than one year at pro rata of the annual rate and upon which the elapsed time is less than one year, short rates of the full annual premiums must be charged as provided in the short rate table for other than term risks. Policies written for more than one year at pro rata of the annual rate and upon which the elapsed time is one year or more than one year must be cancelled pro rata.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 17, 1919.